March 6, 2024				
Roll Call: Mr. Willis, Present	Mr. Hensler, Present	Mr. Haller, Present		
Motion by Hensler second by Willis to approve the meeting minutes February 28, 2024				
Roll Call: Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes		
Additional Appropriation Request				
То	Description	Amount		
101-2600-5349.00	Transfer Out	\$ 30,000.00		
Roll Call: Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes		
Transfer of Appropriation				
From	Description	Amount		
101-2600-5349.00	Transfer Out	\$ 30,000.00		
То				
903-0007-4012.00	Transfer In	\$ 30,000.00		
Roll Call: Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes		
Additional Appropriation Request				
То	Description	Amount		
903-0100-5305.00	Other Expense	\$ 30,000.00		
Roll Call: Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes		
Certificate of Reimbursement				
From	Description	Amount		
210-3500-5305.00	Reimb. WIA – Other Expense	\$ 190.63		
То				
206-0007-4002.00	Reimb. Refunds	\$ 190.63		

Hensler, Yes

Haller, Yes

## **Dog Warden Monthly Report for February 2024**

Brought In	2
Owner Surrender	4
Returned to Owner	8
Adopted	4
Rescued	4
Euthanasia medical	1
Picked up	19
Weekly Total	36
Calls Received	261

Roll Call: Willis, Yes

# Dog Warden Weekly Report February 24<sup>th</sup> – March 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024

Owner Surrender	0
Returned to Owner	1
Adopted	3
Rescued	0
Picked up	9
Weekly Total	23
Calls Received	92

**The Auditor's office submitted** the following reports month ending February, 2024 for the commissioner's review: Statement of Cash, Revenue & Expense reports, Revenue & Expense Audit Trail reports, Expense Transaction Ledger & Expense Report with Encumbrance.

Motion by Hensler second by Willis to pay the vouchers.					
Roll Call:	Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes		

#### **Resolution 44-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis to approve, as presented, the child placement agreements between Jackson County Job & Family Services and the following: Mended Reeds, Inc., 1 Trust Group Home, LLC, Legacy Residential Homes, Inc., Department of Mental Health-St. Vincent Family Center, St. Vincent Family Services & Ohio MHAS-Belmont Pines Hospital & RTC, The Village Network, Journey Home Foster Care, Isaiah's Place, Inc., Transitions for Youth & New Beginnings Residential Treatment Center, LLC.

Roll Call:	Willis, Yes	Hensler, Yes	Haller, Yes

#### **Resolution 45-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis to approve, as presented, the Subgrant Agreement between Jackson County Job & Family Services and the Gallia-Vinton ESC regarding the "Treasure your family" project.

Roll Call:Willis, YesHensler, YesHaller, Yes

Jackson-Vinton Farm Bureau (Pike & Scioto) Senior Organization Director Kim Harless, JVFB Vice President Jessica Taylor, and JVFB Trustees Sallie Sexton & Julie Tripp were all present to discuss what a crucial role American agriculture plays in strengthening our economy and in providing food for people around the world, which we sometimes take for granted. When you factor in all the jobs involved in processing, distributing and marketing food and fiber products, you see that American agriculture is our nation's largest employer. The Farm Bureau members were gracious again this year in providing each Commissioner a "Goody Basket" which included everything from local farmers/businesses.

#### **Resolution 46-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis proclaiming the week of March 17-23, 2024 as National Agriculture Week, calling upon the citizens of Jackson County to acknowledge and celebrate the achievements of all those who, working together, produce an abundance of agricultural products that strengthen and enrich our community and our nation.

Roll Call: Willis, Yes

#### Hensler, Yes

Haller, Yes

#### **Resolution 47-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis proclaiming the week of March 3-9, 2024 as Ohio 4-H week, stating that 4-H is America's largest youth development organization, supporting more than six million children throughout the country, including 156,762 in Ohio.

#### **Resolution 48-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis to approve the establishment of the following new funds per the request of Jackson County Commissioners regarding the FY 2023 CDBG Program (Fund 328 and Fund 329).

Roll Call:Willis, YesHensler, YesHaller, Yes

## **Resolution 49-24**

Motion by Hensler second by Willis to approve the First Amendment to Lease between the Board of County Commissioners and Alltel Corporation (Verizon Wireless).

Roll Call:Willis, YesHensler, YesHaller, Yes

News Media Representation: Alex Shope, The Telegram

#### ADJOURNMENT

### MR. HALLER ADJOURNED THE MEETING

Paul Haller, President

Jon Hensler, Vice President

Donnie Willis, Commissioner

Carla Marcum, Administrator